gyrolok®
HOKE Gyrolok® Tube Fittings
7 Decades of Product Excellence
Samuel W. Hoke began manufacturing small gas fl ow control valves for jewelers’ torches in 1925. At
the same time, he also laid the foundation for a top international fl uid control products company,
HOKE Incorporated.
In the early 1940’s, S.W. Hoke produced the forerunners of today’s HOKE valves, masterfully crafted
with the highest quality materials.

Dimensions for reference only. Subject to change.
General Information
How to Order
The HOKE Gyrolok numbering system is a completely descriptive system that’s easy to understand. Each part number
describes completely assembled fi ttings.
4 CM  4  316  [ ]  [ ]
Tube O.D.
(Inches) In sixteenths of an inch (1/4” O.D.)
(Metric) In millimeters
Type Fitting
(male connector)
Pipe/Tube Size
(Inches) In sixteenths of an inch (1/4” NPT)
(Metric) In millimeters
1. The fi rst number (4) identifi es the tube O.D. size. For example, 4 = 4/16” for fractional fi ttings. 4 = 4mm for metric fi ttings. If
there is no 5th group, sizes are fractional.
2. The letter group, (CM) identifi es the type of fi tting (Male Connector). See fi tting locator, pages 2 and 3.
3. The third group, a number (4), is only necessary if the second tube connection size is diff erent from the fi rst tube O.D. size.
For pipe sizes, a number is always required.
4. Material is identifi ed in the fourth group.
5. With the exception of branch tees, the fi fth group, if present, contains two letter codes. The fi rst letter designates the unit
of measure for the fi rst number in the part number—i.e, E for fractional, M for metric. The second letter indicates the unit of
measure (E or M), or thread type, for the second number in the part number. If there is no 5th group, all sizes are fractional.
Examples:
4CM4 316 = 1/4 tube x 1/4 NPT male connector, 316 stainless steel
6RU3 BR ME = 6mm tube x 3/16 tube reducing union, brass
8LM4 316 EC = 1/2 tube x 1/4 male RT, male elbow, 316 stainless steel
Unit of measure/end connector codes:
A = RS male ends M = Metric tube, in millimeters
B = RP male ends X = RS/RP female ends
C = RT ends Z = RG female ends
E = fractional unit of measure in 1/16th of an inch
6. Tee part numbering: TEES are described by fi rst the run (1 and 2) and next the branch (3), for example:
TTM describes a tee that has tube connections at 1 and 2 and a male pipe thread at position 3.
TFT describes a tee that has tube connections at 1 and 3 and a female pipe thread at position 2.
7. Fittings cleaned for oxygen service: To order, add HPS 18 to the end of basic fi tting part number.
  Example: 4CM4 316 HPS 18
8. Fittings cleaned for nuclear service: To order, add HPS 90 to the end of basic fi tting part number.
  Example: 4CM4 316 HPS 90
9.  O-ring designator  - Viton® (45) is standard for SAE fi ttings.  In the event no material is specifi ed, Viton will be supplied.
Buna (21) is standard for other fi ttings with O-rings.  Alternative O-ring materials are available, including silicone (01), and
Buna-N (23).  Example 6CMS631623
Modifi er per #9 (below)
Modifi er per #5, 7, 8 (below)
Material
BR – Brass
316 – 316 stainless steel
M – Monel
HC – Hastelloy® C-276
600 – Inconel
TI – Titanium
DX3 – Duplex 2205
D50 – Super Duplex 2507
6MO – 254 SMO
1 2
3
7